Furthermore, the preservation of national 
mineral wealth justifies the rigorous approach through the definition of new infractions 
and new sanctions and penalties related to the illicit export of mining products. 

In view of these various innovations, this law consists of four hundred thirty-five 
(435) articles, divided into fourteen (14) Titles: 

- Title I covers general provisions; 
- Title II deals with the mining permit regime; 
- Title III is devoted to the gold regime; 
- Title IV concerns the quarries regime; 
- Title V sets out the regime for fossils and resources whose deposits are rare;

[...]

submitted by the holder of the mining permit, outlining all the commitments to which 
they are subject, and the non-compliance with which exposes them to the penalties 
provided by this Code ; 

"Square" : The geometric configuration on the Earth's surface, in the shape of a 
square with sides measuring six hundred twenty-five meters (625m), which represents 
the basic unit of space within which rights are granted by mining permits. Each square 
forms the base of a solid volume in the shape of an inverted pyramid, with the apex at 
the center of the Earth, oriented South-North and West-East, parallel to the Laborde

[...]

Concealing of mineral substances or fossils for export purposes. 

The perpetrators, co-perpetrators, and accomplices of said acts shall be punished by 
imprisonment of one (01) to five (05) years and a fine of five million Ariary (5,000,000 
Ar) to twenty-five million Ariary (25,000,000 Ar). 

The penalties imposed shall be accompanied by the seizure of non-prohibited 
substances or fossils that were the subject of the offence or obtained through its 
commission. 

The confiscation of substances and means of exploitation shall be ordered by the